Res. No. 19-227 Page **1** of **3**

RESOLUTION No. 19-227

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$29,250.00 FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES FLEET MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500346 TO THE PUBLIC WORKS REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500460 IN ORDER TO COVER THE TOTAL COST OF THE ELEVATOR EMERGENCY PITS REPAIR AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2019, during a heavy rain event, the Facilities Maintenance Division discovered a water leak/filtration inside the three (3) elevators pits at the Government Center and inside the two (2) elevator pits at the Parking Garage; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD)— Facilities Division obtained three (3) quotes from My Elevator Pit, TG Oil Services, and Mister Environmental to inspect and provide estimates for the necessary repairs; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2019, the City Manager's Office sent an email to the Mayor and the City Council advising them of that PWD needed to proceed with the repairs as an emergency; and

WHEREAS, Mister Environmental was selected as the contractor to conduct the repairs because it was more economic than TG Oil Services, and because My Elevator Pit provided a warranty of only two (2) years and no drill grout injections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 19-227 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The Mayor and the City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to authorize a budget transfer in the amount of \$29,250.00 from the Public Works "Contractual Services – Fleet Maintenance" Account (Account No. 001.80005.500346) to the Public Works "Repairs and Maintenance" Account (Account No. 001.80005.500460); and to authorize the City Manager to proceed with the payment to Mister Environmental for the emergency elevator pits repairs at the Doral Government Center.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 19-227 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Christi Fraga

Yes Yes Yes

Absent/Excused

Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of September, 2019.

RMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY